HB 3063-A24 (LC 2452) 4/17/19 (SCT/am/ps)

Requested by Senator THATCHER (at the request of Oregonians for Medical Freedom)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 3063

- On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 2, delete "433.102," and delete "433.269,".
- In line 5, delete "Section 2" and insert "Sections 2 and 3" and delete
- 4 "is" and insert "are".
- 5 Delete lines 20 through 22.
- On page 2, delete lines 1 and 2 and insert:
- 7 "SECTION 3. Prior to administering to a child an immunization
- 8 against a restrictable disease, a practitioner of the healing arts who
- 9 has within the scope of the practitioner's license the authority to ad-
- minister immunizations shall inform the child's parent that:
- 11 "(1) The parent may consent to an antibody titer test of the child 12 before administration of a specified immunization; and
- "(2) A child shown by a test described in subsection (1) of this section to have a positive antibody titer for a specified immunization is exempted from the specified immunization under ORS 433.267 (1)(c)."
- In line 44, delete "or".
- On page 3, line 2, restore the bracketed material and delete the period.
- 18 After line 14, insert:
- "(c) A document signed by a practitioner of the healing arts who has
- 20 within the scope of the practitioner's license the authority to administer
- 21 immunizations stating that the child should be exempted from receiving a

- specified immunization because the child received an antibody titer test for
- 2 the specified immunization and showed a positive antibody titer for the
- 3 specified immunization.".
- On page 4, delete lines 23 through 45.
- On page 5, delete lines 1 through 14 and insert:
- 6 "NOTE: Section 6 was deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were
- 7 not renumbered.".
- 8 In line 23, restore the bracketed material.
- 9 In line 30, delete the second "and".
- In line 40, delete the period and insert "; and
- "(i) The approved means of administering an antibody titer test and de-
- 12 termining whether a child has a positive antibody titer.".
- In line 44, after "(1)(b)" insert "or (c)".
- On page 6, line 2, delete "an exemption" and insert "exemptions".
- In line 3, delete "is" and insert "and (c) are".
- In line 11, after "(1)(b)" insert "or (c)".
